LSNPS01 Netnode Process Station
Compact type CPU module
CGS-S4501-E-10 (2025.10.31) Mitsubishi Power is a power solutions brand of Mitsubishi Heavy Industries.
■Summary
＊Processor(SoC) ： Zynq-7000 (800 MHz)
＊Main memory ： DDR3 SDRAM (512 MB ECC support)
＊User Interface
Indicator ： 6： PWR, STS, MOD, ACC, NSA, NSB
Switch ： 4
CONT： For control / standby switching (Pushbutton type)
RST： For hardware reset (Pushbutton type)
ABO： For program abort (Pushbutton type)
ON/DOWN： For shutdown (Sliding type)
SD Card slot ： 1 (For software program)
GIGA-Ethernet Connector ： 6
GBE1： For D-Ring (B) connection with EAST / WEST I/O Node
GBE2： For D-Ring (A) connection with EAST / WEST I/O Node
P-ch/Q-ch： For user interface PC
USB Connector ： 1 (For maintenance communication mini-B)
SL : 1　ECT : N/A
LSNPS01 Netnode Process Station
Compact type CPU module
CGS-S4501-E-10 (2025.10.31) Mitsubishi Power is a power solutions brand of Mitsubishi Heavy Industries.
■Specifications
ITEM SPECIFICATION
Main parts
Processor (SoC) Zynq-7000 (800 MHz)
Main memory DDR3 SDRAM (512 MB ECC support)
Flash memory SPI Flash (128 Mbit)
User Interface
SD Card slot 1 (For software program)
USB Connector 1 (For maintenance communication mini-B)
GIGA-Ethernet
6 (1000Base-T)
GBE1: For D-Ring (B) connection with EAST / WEST I/O Node
GBE2: For D-Ring (A) connection with EAST / WEST I/O Node
P-ch/Q-ch: For user interface PC
Backplane Interface
LVDS LVDS communication (24 pairs/100 Mbps)
I2C 1 ch (400 kHz)
Indicator 6: PWR, STS, MOD, ACC, NSA, NSB
Switch 4: CONT, RST, ABO, ON/DOWN
Cooling mechanism Heat Sink
Hot swap Possible
Supply power supply
Voltage
DC 24 V ±20% Voltage supplied from the backplane
(When a voltage higher than 24 V +20% is applied, power shutdown)
Power receiving system Two systems (Diode butt)
Environmental conditions
Module ambient temperature (Operating) 0 to 60°C (Storage) -40 to 85°C
Module ambient humidity (Operating / Storage) 10 to 95% RH (No condensation)
Rated Current 530 mA
Weight 420 g
Dimensions 111 mm (D) x 129 mm (H) x 48 mm (W) (Excluding protrusions)
Standard/Directive EN 61131-2:2007, RoHS
About compliant module type
For compliant modules of this product, please refer to " Compliant backplane list (CGS-S9901-E-XX) ".
LSNPS01 Netnode Process Station
Compact type CPU module
CGS-S4501-E-10 (2025.10.31) Mitsubishi Power is a power solutions brand of Mitsubishi Heavy Industries.
■Block diagram
When using, please read the instruction manual attached to the product carefully and use it properly.
This catalog may not be distributed or reproduced in whole or in part without permission.
Please be aware that due to product improvements and modifications, the product description in this catalog may differ in certain respects from the actual
product.
DIASYS Netmation/DIASYS Netmation4S is a registered trademark of Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.
The service names and product names of other companies described in this catalog are the trademarks or registered trademarks of each company.
Front Panel
WDT IC
RJ45
GigE1
RJ45
GigE6
RJ45
GigE5
RJ45
GigE4
RJ45
GigE3
RJ45
GigE2
GigE
PHY
GigE
PHY
GigE
PHY
GigE
PHY
GigE
PHY
GigE
PHY
Pch QchWESTEASTWESTEAST
SD Card
Slot
USB
Mini-B
USB2.0
UART
USB
Back Plane
Slot Code
Code
000:A mount
100:B mount
3
+3.3 V
N
ot
ic
e
G
N
D
L
ig
h
t
fa
il
G
N
D
S
er
io
us
 F
ai
l
+3.3 V
+3.3 V2
2
I2C Bus
Repeater
LVDS
Reserve
Lane
(100 Mbps)
4
ON
LVDS
x24 Lane
(100 Mbps)
DC 24 V_BDC 24 V_A
DC 24 V
Line 1
DC 24 V
Line 2
Transistor
(Open C)
Transistor
(Open C)
Transistor
(Open C)
AND
RAS_EN
NMI
N
O
R
M
A
L
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
A
B
N
O
R
M
A
L
*1 At the start of the power supply, it first rises and falls third at the time of power shutdown.
*2 At the start of power supply, it rises second, and falls second at the time of power shutdown.
*3 At the start of power supply, it rises third, and falls first at the time of power shutdown.
*4 Although there is no sequence control, it is synchronized with + 1.5 V because of LDO.
*5 Although there is no sequence control, it is synchronized with + 3.3 V because of LDO.
+5.0 V Board in the rail power supply
　　　　Power supply for power sequencer
+3.3 V Each IO power supply
+1.8 V Each IO power supply
+1.5 V DDR3 power supply
+1.0 V Zynq Core Power Supply
+0.75 V DDR REF/Terminating power supply
3 Pin CN
RS-232C
2
RS-232C
TX/RX
Level
Translator
UART
+3.3 V+1.8 V
Level
Translator
1 2
EN
+1.8 V
+3.3 V
FPGA_LED_G
DONE
AND
AND
PWR LED
(Green)
Gate
Cut Off
Power
On
Mask
DC 24 V_L
Over Voltage Protection
With in-rush current limiter
Fuse 1
Auctioneer
Diode 1
Cut off
FET
Power
Sequencer
PWR_EN1
PWR_EN2
PWR_EN3
P/S(+5 V   +1.0 V) *1
P/S(+5 V   +1.8 V) *2
P/S(+1.5 V   +0.75 V) *4
P/S(+5 V   +1.5 V) *3
P/S(+3.3 V   +2.5 V) *5
P/S(+5 V   +3.3 V) *3
DC 24 V_B
DC 24 V_A
I2C_0_6
I2C_0_5
I2C_0_4
I2C
Current
DAC
PS+3.3 V
PS+1.5 V
PS+1.8 V
PS+2.5 V
PS+1.0 V
Margining
CLK1(PS_CLK)
CLK2(CLK1_CHK)
CLK4(PL)
CLK5(CLK3,4 CHK)
VMODE
Boot Mode
System Macro
Trace CN
(10pin)
2
5
DBG
DONE
INIT_B
RAS_EN
MCU_OK
FPGA_LED_R#
FPGA_LED_G
VRP/VRN
Level
Translator
ABORT
WDT_NMI
VM_NMI
Voltage Monitor
(Micon)
+3.3 V
+1.8 V
I2C_0_2
VM_3.3 V
VM_2.6 V
SDRAM with ECC
DDR3([4 Gbitx16]x2)
Abort Switch(ABO)ABORT
+24 V_A +24 V_A
Fuse 2
Auctioneer
Diode 2
P/S
(24 V   5 V)
DC 24 V_L
Power
Good
PWR_EN1
PWR_EN2
PWR_EN3
PWR_EN3
P/S(+5 V   +3.3 V) *3
I2C
I2C
Current
DAC
Current
DAC
PS+5.0 V
PWR LED
(Red)
OFF
MCU_OK
FPGA_LED_R#
96
496
G
N
D
AND
AND
AND
2
1
1 2 3 221024367
SoC
*　IO voltage of SoC
BANK0
BANK500
BANK501
BANK502
BANK12
BANK13
BANK33
BANK34
BANK35
: +1.8 V
: +3.3 V
: +1.8 V
: +1.5 V
: +2.5 V
: +2.5 V
: +1.5 V
: +1.8 V
: +1.8 V
1111 75
EEPROM
(16 Kbit)
IO Expander
(16 Kbit)
IO Expander
(8 Kbit)
Debug Reset
Slot Code
ERC_xxx
Hardware
Version Code
2 in LED x 5
IO Expander
(16 Kbit)
* CNT,ACC,A/B-Ring,STATUS
8-channel I2C-bus switch
I2C_0_6
I2C_0_5
CH0 CH7 CH6 CH5
CH1 CH2 CH3 CH4
I2C_0_2 I2C_0_4
X
Level
Translator
Real Time
Clock
IO Expander
(16 bit)
IO Expander
(16 bit) DIP Switch 8 bit x 2
DIP Switch 8 bit x 2
Super Capacitor
(One Mouth)
OR
RST
S/W
Power On
Rest Signal RESET
Level
Translator
DONE
INIT_B
ERC_***
OR
ABORT
VM_NMI
RESET
ABO
S/W
RESET
Gate Cut Off
SPI Flash
(x1mode)
*～128 MByte
ON/DOWN
S/W
Level
Translator
CONT
S/W
2 in LED x 5
PWR LED
(Green)
PWR LED
(Red)
TEMP
Monitor
1
1
3
3
1 INT
10
16
I2C
1 INT
2
I2C
+1.8 V
2
I2C
+3.3 V
I2C
2
2
2
1 INT
16
16
1
1
1
Level
Translator
6
6
+1.8 V
+3.3 V
2
2
1131 7
1 7
+1.8 V
+3.3 V
1 1
1
Reset
12
1
12
1
12
1
12
12
12
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
PGMII
PGMII
PGMII
PGMII
PGMII
PGMII
INT
MDIO_PL1_2
MDIO_PS
MDIO_PL0_2
INT
INT
INT
INT
INT